REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADP3310

Derating Factor 0.5 W/°C 0.011 W/°C 1.6 W @ 70°C
Package TO-220 SOIC-8 SOIC-8
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Output Voltage Package Option*
ADP3310AR-2.8 2.8 V SOIC-8
ADP3310AR-3 3 V SOIC-8
ADP3310AR-3.3 3.3 V SOIC-8
ADP3310AR-5 5 V SOIC-8
*SO = Small Outline. Contact the factory for the availability of other output
voltage options from 5 V to 16.5 V.
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 IS Current Sense. Connected to the more
negative terminal of the sense resistor as
well as the power MOSFET’s source
pin. IS must be tied to the VIN pin if the
current limit feature is not used.
2, 6 NC No Connect
3 GATE Gate Drive for the External MOSFET
4 VIN Input Voltage. This is also the positive
terminal connection of the current sense
resistor.
5 VOUT Output Voltage Sense. This pin is
connected to the MOSFET’s drain and
directly to the load for optimal load
regulation. Bypass to ground with a 10 µF
or larger capacitor.
7 GND Device Ground. This pin should be tied
to system ground closest to the load.
8 EN Enable. Pulling this pin to a logic high
or tying the pin to the input voltage will
enable the output. Pulling this pin low
will disable the regulator output.
PIN CONFIGURATION
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
NC = NO CONNECT
ADP3310
IS
NC
GND
EN
NC
GATE
VIN VOUT
ADP3310
–4– REV. B
–Typical Performance Characteristics (Circuit of Figure 1)
ILOAD – mA
V
O
U
T
 –
 V
3.310
3.305
3.290
0.001 0.01 10000.1 0 10 100
3.300
3.295
VIN = 5V
TPC 1. VOUT vs. ILOAD (VIN = 5 V)
VIN – V
3.310